Shobowale et al., 2016; Arowosegbe et al., 2017), 

even though, Nwadioha et al. (2013) found no Listeria species in a 3 year retrospective 

study of 1500 paediatric patients in Nigeria.  

Bolarinwa et al. (2011) carried out a random microbiological screening of one hundred 

and sixty two (162) blood samples donated for transfusion at a Teaching hospital in Ile-

Ife by performing colony morphology, Gram and spore stains and standard biochemical 

tests and found that Listeria species were among the Gram-positive organisms isolated. 

They pointed out that even though the organism was widely distributed in nature, it is